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INTRODUCTION 

 Defendant-Appellant Angelita Sue Ramos was the defendant in the trial 

court and will be referred to by name (Ms. Ramos).  Plaintiff-Appellee, the State of 

Colorado, will be referred to as the prosecution or the State.  Numbers in 

parentheses refer to the volume and page number of the record on appeal. 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 

	 I.  Whether the trial court erred by allowing Ms. Ramos to be found 

guilty of “aggregated thefts” without the required proof of multiple thefts. 

 II. Whether the trial court reversibly erred and denied Ms. Ramos a fair 

trial by allowing a prosecution lay witness to give expert opinion testimony in 

violation of CRE 701. 

III. Whether the trial court reversibly erred and denied Ms. Ramos her 

right to present a defense by erroneously excluding testimony by a defense expert 

based on nonexistent violations of the discovery rules.  

IV.  Whether the evidence presented at trial was sufficient to support a 

finding that Ms. Ramos committed theft from the Fall 2013 Believe fundraiser.  
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On November 14, 2014, the prosecution charged Ms. Ramos with four 

counts of class-four felony theft in violation of CRS § 18-4-401(1), (4); one count 

of class-five felony theft in violation of CRS § 18-4-401(2)(g); seven counts of 

forgery, a class five felony in violation of CRS § 18-5-102(1)(c); and two counts of 

class-one misdemeanor theft in violation of CRS § 18-4-401(1), (2)(e).  (R. CF, p. 

3-4).  After several amendments to the Complaint, a jury trial was held October 5-

9, 2015.  The jury acquitted Ms. Ramos of all counts except Count 5; as to Count 5 

the jury indicated that Ms. Ramos had committed one of the three thefts aggregated 

and charged under Count 5.  (Id. at 173-74).  The district court sentenced Ms. 

Ramos to 18 months probation and imposed $3,850.57 in restitution.  (R. Tr. 

10/22/15, p. 3, 22).  Ms. Ramos filed a timely notice of appeal and this appeal 

followed. 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

 Ms. Ramos was the volunteer Treasurer of the Bennett, Colorado 

Elementary School Parent Teacher Student Association (“PTSA”) for the 2012-13 

school year and part of the 2013-14 school year.  (R. Tr. 10/5/15, p. 50).  The 

PTSA’s role was to support academic programs and run school events.  (Id. at 52). 
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To that end, the PTSA conducted numerous fundraisers, and also spent 

significant amounts of money on teacher gifts, classroom materials, and supplies 

for the PTSA’s various activities.  (Id. at 54).  The PTSA’s financial practices were 

highly informal, however, and for many years the PTSA routinely failed to follow 

state PTSA guidelines, as well as its own purported procedures and bylaws.  (R. 

Tr. 10/6/15, p. 68, 71, 97-98).  For example, PTSA president Sally Kisting failed to 

conduct a financial audit upon becoming the new president as required by state 

PTSA rules, never set an annual budget, never checked the treasurer’s monthly 

report of accounts, paid for teacher gifts and supplies from cash received from 

other fundraisers without concern regarding whether the cash had been accounted 

for or deposited into the bank, frequently signed checks in blank or to “cash,” and 

allowed others to sign her name on PTSA checks.  (Id. at 9, 25, 31-32, 71, 101-05, 

139, 150).  Regarding money coming into the PTSA via fundraisers, as stated by 

Ms. Kisting, the PTSA “didn’t have any policies and procedures in place on where 

to count the money, [or] what was to be done with the money after it was counted.”  

(Id. at 85).  Ms. Kisting herself, on more than one occasion, stored cash from 

PTSA  fundraisers at her house for days at a time.  (Id. at 157).     

 Other PTSA members similarly testified to the PTSA’s lax financial 

procedures.  Like Ms. Kisting, those volunteers routinely took fundraiser cash 
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home.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 94, 203, 234-35; 10/7/15, p. 18-19, 44, 142-44).  “Pile[s] 

of money” brought in by students during fundraisers were stored in teacher 

classrooms, and then in a copy room in the school office to which “[a]nyone who 

works at the school” had access.  (R. Tr. 10/7/15, p. 28-29, 50-51).  Volunteers 

working fundraisers also had “tacit approval” from the PTSA to use fundraiser 

cash for miscellaneous expenditures, and the reconciling of cash and fundraiser 

receipts was described as “fly by the seat of your pants.”  (Id. at 80, 85).   

 The PTSA’s biggest event of the 2013-14 school year was the “Believe” 

fundraiser – a “catalog” fundraiser held in the fall, in which students sold various 

items to family and friends, and turned the resulting cash and checks into the PTSA 

along with an order form listing the items sold.  (R. Tr. 10/5/15, p. 60; 10/6/15, p. 

87).  The PTSA then wrote a check to the Believe company for a percentage of the 

price of the items, and kept as the profit the difference between the prices charged 

to the buyers and the amount provided to the Believe company.  (R. Tr. 10/5/15, p. 

60; 10/7/15, p. 142).   

When the students brought envelopes containing the Believe forms and 

money into school, some would give the forms and money to administrative 

assistant Kelly Ronan at the school’s office while others would give them to their 

classroom teacher.  (R. Tr. 10/7/15, p. 28).  Ms. Ronan kept the money in her desk 
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drawer or a filing cabinet in the office copy room to which all school employees 

had access during the school day.  (Id. at 14, 51).  Ms. Ronan was unaware of what 

steps, if any, the teachers took to secure the money in their classrooms before they 

later delivered a “pile” of money and forms to Ms. Ronan.  (Id. at 28-29). 

Eventually, multiple PTSA volunteers each retrieved a “stack” of money and 

forms from Ms. Ronan,  took it home for a few days to tally the money, then 

returned it to Ms. Ronan.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 234; 10/7/15, p. 139, 143).  The 

Believe fundraiser chairperson, Bonnie Feight, put her portion of the Believe funds 

in the freezer at her house, forgot about it over the weekend until her husband 

reminded her, then had her husband take the funds into the school.  (R. Tr. 10/7/15, 

p. 195-96).  As Ms. Kisting acknowledged, the PTSA handled the Believe funds 

poorly, “numerous people” had access to the money throughout the process, and, 

while the Believe order forms showed the value of the merchandise ordered, there 

was no way to know how much money was actually received.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 

93-95).   

On the day the Believe merchandise was being distributed, Ms. Ramos 

overheard Ms. Feight congratulating students on the amount of money they had 

made for the school.  (R. Tr. 10/7/15, p. 150).  Ms. Ramos immediately approached 

Ms. Feight and informed her that the fundraiser did not make that much money 



6 
 

because the amount she deposited into the PTSA bank account was substantially 

less.  (Id.).  Thus, as Ms. Feight acknowledged, Ms. Ramos was the “whistle 

blower” who first alerted the PTSA to accounting discrepancies.  (Id.). 

The shortfall was addressed at PTSA meetings held in November 2013, and 

Ms. Feight initially expressed concern that money could have been stolen from the 

school building.  (Id. at 195).  The PTSA leaders had their own reputations to 

protect however – Ms. Kisting held a prominent position on the “Bennet School 

District Accountability Committee,” her husband was on the local school board, 

and Ms. Feight also sat on the school board – and they soon focused their suspicion 

on Ms. Ramos.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 66; 10/7/15, p. 182).    

The PTSA board decided to have PTSA secretary Brenda Kenney conduct 

what Ms. Kisting called an “audit” of the PTSA bank accounts and fundraising 

records.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 60).  Ms. Kenney, who had no training in accounting, 

bookkeeping or financial investigations, claimed that she reviewed the pertinent 

documents and created “flowcharts” for numerous fundraisers reflecting what 

amount of money each fundraiser “should have made” compared to the amount 

that was deposited into the PTSA bank account.  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 60-61, 83-84; 

R. Ex. 6-10).  Ms. Kenney acknowledged that the PTSA’s bookkeeping and 

record-keeping practices were substandard dating to well before Ms. Ramos got 
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involved.  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 90-91).  Nevertheless, Ms. Kenney claimed that her 

“audit” showed that no cash deposits had been made into the PTSA account after 

various fundraisers, that there were shortfalls of funds for all fundraisers (including 

a $3,287.74 shortfall for the Believe fundraiser), and that seven checks written on 

the PTSA accounts could not be connected to approved PTSA expenditures.  (Id. at 

47, 74-75, 77).   

But Ms. Kenney’s “audit” was deeply flawed.  As Ms. Kenney 

acknowledged, she selectively chose what records to use in her analysis, while 

ignoring “bags” of receipts and other documents received from Ms. Ramos and 

elsewhere.  (Id. at 48, 100-02).  In order to “condense” her findings, she also 

ignored receipts for cash that Ms. Kisting had Ms. Ramos sign.  (Id. at 103-04).  As 

to the Believe fundraiser specifically, Ms. Kenny testified that the PTSA received 

carbon copies of each order form brought in by the students, but that she did not 

have them or use them in her analysis.  (Id. at 104-05).  She further acknowledged 

that, while the order report from the Believe company showed the total amount of 

orders, in preparing her audit she had no way to know how much money was 

actually brought in by the students.  (Id. at 105-06).  

When Ms. Kenney and Ms. Kisting confronted Ms. Ramos with the “audit” 

and asserted that over $9000 in PTSA funds were missing, Ms. Ramos apologized 
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and offered to pay back any discrepancy, but expressed disbelief that any 

discrepancy could be as large as Ms. Kenney claimed and denied stealing any 

PTSA funds.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 53-54; 10/8/15, p. 108).  Ms. Kisting and Ms. 

Kenney responded by making a report to the Adams County sheriff’s office.  (R. 

Tr. 10/8/15, p. 82). 

The sheriff’s office and district attorney’s office then conducted what the 

trial court later deemed “an example of how a financial crime investigation should 

not happen.”  (R. Tr. 10/22/15, p. 18) (“the case was very poorly investigated”).  

District Attorney Investigator Mark Rule testified briefly to authenticate records 

subpoenaed from Ms. Ramos’ bank, but made no efforts to replicate or validate 

Ms. Kenney’s “audit” and conceded that he never even read the case file.  (R. Tr. 

10/7/15, p. 103).  No other law enforcement testified, and investigators conducted 

no forensic accounting, independent review of the source documents, or similar 

investigation.  Instead, law enforcement spoke several times with Ms. Kenney and 

based their case entirely on her “audit.”  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 82-83).  Ms. Kenney 

did not provide law enforcement with those documents she did not deem 

“important,” and law enforcement never asked for them.  (Id. at 100-02).    
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SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

  The trial court erroneously interpreted the “aggregated thefts” provision of 

CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) to allow for a conviction without proof of “two or more” 

thefts.  Consequently, Ms. Ramos was convicted of Count 5 despite the fact that 

the jury answered affirmatively only as to one of three thefts aggregated in the 

charge.  The trial court’s interpretation of CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) was contrary to 

the plain language of the statute, resulted in unconstitutional duplicity, and caused 

a constructive amendment of the indictment. 

 Overruling Ms. Ramos’ objection that Ms. Kenney was giving expert 

testimony under CRE 702, the trial court erroneously allowed her to testify 

regarding her “audit” of the PTSA records.  Ms. Kenney’s testimony regarding her 

“audit” was not comprised of mere “arithmetic” within the purview of a lay 

witness, but instead involved substantial analysis, judgments by Ms. Kenney as to 

what documents were pertinent, and subjective conclusions regarding how much 

money was “missing” from the various fundraisers.  It was expert testimony under 

CRE 702 and its admission without the notice and gatekeeping requirements 

imposed by the rule denied Ms. Ramos a fair trial.   

 The trial court also erroneously denied Ms. Ramos the ability to present 

testimony by an actual forensic accounting expert that would have substantially 
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undermined Ms. Kenney’s testimony.  The trial court’s sole reason for excluding 

the expert testimony was the fact that Ms. Ramos had not provided the prosecution 

a report of the expert’s analysis and conclusions, but Crim. R. 16 imposes no such 

obligation on a criminal defendant.  By imposing the extreme remedy of exclusion 

of evidence for a nonexistent discovery violation, the trial court denied Ms. Ramos 

her right to present a defense. 

 The prosecution presented no credible evidence on which the jury could    

determine that any funds were unlawfully misappropriated from the Fall 2013 

Believe fundraiser, or any basis other than pure speculation on which to determine 

the amount of purportedly missing funds.  The evidence therefore was not 

sufficient to conclude that Ms. Ramos committed theft.   

ARGUMENT 

I.  The jury instructions and verdict form for Count 5 erroneously allowed 
the jury to find Ms. Ramos guilty of “aggregated thefts” without the required 
proof of multiple thefts. 

A. Preservation and standard of review. 

 Ms. Ramos objected to the prosecution’s verdict forms and tendered 

alternate verdict forms that would have required the jury to find that Ms. Ramos 

committed more than one theft in order to convict her of the “aggregated thefts” 

counts.  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 127-28; R. CF, p. 159-60).  The trial court’s 
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interpretation of the requirements of a criminal statute such as CRS § 18-4-

401(4)(a) is a question of law which this Court reviews de novo.  People v. 

Terhost, 360 P.3d 239, 242 (Colo. App. 2015) (citation omitted).  

 B. Procedural background. 
 

The jury was instructed on seven counts of theft, encompassing nine 

fundraisers and the seven allegedly unauthorized checks, and seven counts of 

forgery based on the seven checks.  The jury acquitted Ms. Ramos of all counts 

except Count 5.  (R. CF, p. 165-186).   

Although it did not reference the applicable statutory provision in the 

Complaint and Information, the prosecution proceeded at trial of Count 5 on an 

“aggregated” thefts theory pursuant to CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), which provides: 

(4)(a) When a person commits theft twice or more within a period of 
six months, two or more of the thefts may be aggregated and charged 
in a single count, in which event the thefts so aggregated and charged 
shall constitute a single offense, the penalty for which shall be based 
on the aggregate value of the things involved, pursuant to subsection 
(2) of this section. 

CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a).  Specifically, as amended by the prosecution shortly before 

trial, Count 5 alleged that, between September 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, 

Ms. Ramos stole money from the PTSA “twice or more within a period of six 



12 
 

months, with an aggregate value of five thousand dollars or more but less than 

twenty thousand dollars . . . .”  (R. CF, p. 140).1  

 At trial, the prosecution relied on three alleged thefts to establish Count 5.  

The verdict forms submitted by the prosecution required the jury to state whether 

Ms. Ramos was guilty of Count 5, and then answer three interrogatories: 

1. Did the defendant commit theft of money from the Fall 2013 Believe 
Fundraiser?  _____ Yes _____ No 
 
2. Did the defendant commit theft of money from the October 2013                     
Scholastic Book Fair?  _____ Yes _____ No 
 
3. Did the defendant commit theft of money from the December 
2013 Santa Workshop?  _____ Yes _____ No 

 
(R. CF, p. 173-74). 

 
 Ms. Ramos objected to the verdict forms submitted by the prosecution and 

argued that the court was required to instruct the jury that unless they found that 

Ms. Ramos had committed “at least two” of the thefts aggregated into a single 

                                                 
1 In the original Complaint and Information, Count 5 stated: 
 

Between and including September 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, 
Angelita Sue Ramos unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, took a 
thing of value, namely Cash of Bennett Elementary PTSA with the 
value of five thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand 
dollars; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(2)(g), (6) C.R.S.   

 
(R. CF, p. 6).  The amendment to Count 5 therefore made it more explicit that the 
prosecution was relying on a theory of multiple, aggregated thefts.        
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count, “then they must find the defendant not guilty.”  (Tr. 10/8/15, p. 127-28).  

Counsel noted that, if the jury found that Ms. Ramos had committed only one of 

the thefts, the prosecution would not have proved that Ms. Ramos committed theft 

”two or more times within six months” as charged.  (Id. at 128).  To that end, 

counsel for Ms. Ramos tendered verdict forms for all the counts charged as 

aggregated thefts, including Count 5, which instructed the jury: “if you answer 

‘Yes’ to less than two of the verdict questions, your verdict must be NOT 

GUILTY.”  (R. CF, p. 159-60).  The trial court declined Ms. Ramos’ tendered 

verdict forms, acknowledging that the prosecution was proceeding under the 

“aggregated theft” provision of CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), but stating that for such 

charges “it is not an element that there be two thefts chosen.  It is just a decision, a 

charging decision that doesn’t have to be established.”  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 129).   

 The court therefore presented the jury with the prosecution’s verdict form 

that did not instruct the jury that Ms. Ramos could not be found guilty if she was 

determined to have committed only one of the three thefts.  (R. CF, p. 173-74).  

Accordingly, while acquitting Ms. Ramos of all other counts, the jury returned a 

verdict of “Guilty” as to Count 5 but, as to whether Ms. Ramos had committed the 



14 
 

three alleged thefts, answered “Yes” as to only the alleged theft from the Fall 2013 

Believe Fundraiser.  (Id.).2     

 C. The trial court incorrectly interpreted the requirements of an 
“aggregated thefts” charge under CRS § 18-4-401(4). 

 
 The prosecution’s election to proceed under the “aggregated thefts” theory 

set forth in CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) is not simply a “charging decision,” such that the 

prosecution may obtain a conviction by proving only one of the aggregated thefts.  

In construing a statute, the Court must “look first to the statute’s plain language, 

and if it is clear and unambiguous on its face, . . . look no further and apply the 

statute as written.”  Lombard v. Outdoor Colorado Educ. Center, Inc., 187 P.3d 

565, 570 (Colo. 2008) (citation omitted).  The plain wording of CRS § 18-4-401 

explicitly provides that “two or more” thefts aggregated in a single count “shall 

constitute a single offense.”  CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a).  The prosecution in this case 

charged the “single offense” of committing two or more thefts between September 

1 and December 31, 2013.  The prosecution failed to prove that offense. 

 In light of the plain language of the statute, both this Court and the 

Committee responsible for Colorado’s pattern jury instructions have interpreted 

“aggregated thefts” charges to require that the jury be convinced beyond a 

                                                 
2 As to a second interrogatory, regarding value, the jury answered “Yes” to option 
2, which provided that the aggregate value of items stolen was “$2,000 or more but 
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reasonable doubt that the prosecution proved multiple thefts within the time frame 

set forth in the charge.  The defendant in People v. Lewis, 710 P.2d 1110 (Colo. 

App. 1985), appealed his conviction under CRS § 18-4-401(4), arguing that the 

right to a unanimous jury was violated.  The defendant had been charged with a 

single count under CRS § 18-4-401(4) alleging that he committed “eight separate 

thefts” in the six month period.  710 P.2d at 1115.  “Although the jurors were 

instructed that their verdict on the first count must be unanimous, they were not 

specifically instructed that they had to agree unanimously upon which two or more 

of the eight offenses had been proven, in order to find defendants guilty of that 

count.”  Id.  The jurors were also instructed that they could find the defendant 

guilty of theft only if they found there were “two or more thefts committed within 

the same six month period.”  Id.   

 This Court found the instructions sufficient to provide for unanimity, 

holding: “if each juror was convinced, beyond a reasonable doubt, that any two or 

more of the eight alleged thefts were committed by defendants within a six month 

period aggregating more than $10,000 in value, they were unanimous in 

concluding that each element of count one had been proven.  It was not necessary 

that each juror agree on the same thefts, merely that they all agree that two or more 

                                                                                                                                                             
less than $5,000.”  (R. CF, p. 173-74). 
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had been proven, aggregating $10,000 or more.”  Id. at 1116 (emphasis in 

original). 

 The Model Criminal Jury Instructions Committee of the Colorado Supreme 

Court (the “Committee”), the committee of trial and appellate judges tasked with 

drafting the instructions “approved by this [Supreme] Court for use in jury trials in 

criminal cases,” similarly has recognized that CRS § 18-4-401(4) requires proof of 

multiple thefts.  Colorado Supreme Court Order, September 1, 2014 (available at 

https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Court_Probation/Supreme_Court/Com

mittees/Criminal_Jury_Instructions/2014/COLJI-CrimSept12014.pdf).  Indeed, the 

instruction the Committee approved for “multiple thefts; aggregated and charged in 

the same count” goes a step further than the Lewis decision and requires complete 

unanimity on all the aggregated thefts.3  The Committee “construed the provision 

as requiring proof of all thefts aggregated in the same count.”  COLJI Crim. 4-

4:14, cmt. 4 (2014) (emphasis in original).  As a result, the model jury instruction 

for aggregated thefts requires the jury to find as an element that the defendant 

                                                 
3 The Committee “keep[s] these jury instructions current by periodically publishing 
new editions or supplements.”  COLJI Crim. at 9 (Preface).  The most recent 
update to the criminal pattern instructions occurred in 2014, and the Committee 
presumably was aware of and considered Lewis.  See e.g., People v. McClelland, 
350 P.3d 976, 981 (Colo. App. 2015) (noting that 2014 pattern jury instructions 
reflect court decisions predating the instructions).   
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“committed within a period of six months those thefts charged in the same count.”  

COLJI Crim. 4-4:14 (2014) (emphasis added). 

 Thus, both the Lewis Court and the Committee determined that proof of 

multiple thefts is a required element of a charge brought under CRS § 18-4-401(4).  

The slightly different conclusions reached by the Lewis Court and the Committee, 

as to whether the prosecution must prove all of the aggregated thefts or just “two or 

more” thefts, may be due to the fact that the version of CRS § 18-4-401(4) in effect 

at the time of Lewis constrained prosecutors’ discretion in a way that the current 

statute does not.  That previous version of the statute required the prosecution to 

bring in a single charge all thefts a single defendant was alleged to have committed 

within six months, but did not expressly state that such thefts constituted a “single 

offense.”  CRS § 18-4-401(4) (1985); see also COLJI Crim. 4-4:14, cmt. 3 (2014) 

(discussing legislative history and that CRS § 18-4-401(4) previously required that 

multiple thefts be aggregated).  The current CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), amended as of 

2009, gives the prosecution the option to charge thefts in the aggregate or 

separately.  Having made the tactical choice to charge multiple alleged thefts as a 

“single offense,” the prosecution is fairly obliged to prove the offense it devised.  

Regardless, the question of which approach is correct need not be resolved here, 

because Lewis and the pattern instruction are in accord on CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a)’s  
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threshold requirement that controls this case: when the prosecution aggregates 

multiple alleged thefts and charges them as a “single offense” the defendant may 

be convicted only if the jurors “agree that two or more” thefts were proved.  Lewis, 

710 P.2d at 1116.4   

 That conclusion is required not only by the plain language of the statute 

creating a “single offense,” CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), but also by the policy and 

constitutional considerations underlying the statute.  The prosecution receives a 

powerful advantage by charging multiple alleged thefts under CRS § 18-4-

401(4)(a) – the provision empowers the prosecution to turn smaller thefts that 

ordinarily would constitute lesser degrees of offenses into a greater offense 

carrying greater penalties.  That discretion to group several smaller offenses into a 

larger offense is unique to the theft statute.  No analogous provision exists, for 

example, for multiple forgeries, see CRS § 18-5-102, robberies, see CRS § 18-4-

                                                 
4 Ms. Ramos did not request the COLJI Crim. 4-4:14 pattern instruction but instead 
requested that the standard theft instruction be accompanied by a verdict form 
requiring the jury to find that Ms. Ramos committed at least two of the thefts 
aggregated into Count 5.  Ms. Ramos’ tendered and refused verdict form would 
have served the same substantive purpose, in requiring proof of multiple thefts, as 
the COLJI Crim. 4-4:14 pattern Instruction.  See COLJI Crim. at 9 (Preface) 
(noting purpose of instruction to “accurately state the law in neutral language” but 
stating that “precise format and wording for instructions and verdict forms” are not 
mandated). 
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301, assaults, see CRS § 18-3-202, et seq., or sexual assaults.  See CRS § 18-3-

402.   

 But in choosing take advantage of that unique statutory power, the 

prosecution takes on the burden of meeting the requirements of the statute by 

proving that there was more than one theft.  Holding otherwise, effectively reading 

a “back up plan” into the statute and creating a “lesser included” offense for 

instances when the prosecution elects to proceed under CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) but 

fails to prove multiple thefts, would be a fundamentally unfair expansion of the 

prosecution’s power under the statute. 5  It would also, in these circumstances, 

                                                 
5 For all offenses, including thefts, the trial court of course generally has the 
discretion “to impose either concurrent or consecutive sentences when a defendant 
is convicted of multiple offenses.”  People v. Torrez, 316 P.3d 25, 32 (Colo. App. 
2013) (citations omitted).  But the ability of the prosecution to use its charging 
discretion to combine multiple separate offenses into a “single offense” with a 
higher base offense level, and therefore a higher presumptive sentence irrespective 
of the sentencing court’s discretionary determination of whether to make the 
sentences concurrent or consecutive, applies only to theft.  The closest analogy 
appears to be the ability to charge sexual assault “as a pattern of sexual abuse.”  
See CRS § 18-3-405(2)(d).  As discussed by the Supreme Court in People v Simon, 
266 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2011), however, “pattern” charges are fundamentally 
different from charges under CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a).  “Pattern” is “not the criminal 
offense,” but is merely a sentence enhancer for the underlying sexual assault on a 
child.  Id. at 1108.  A defendant therefore may be convicted of multiple offenses, 
each enhanced as a “pattern,” for different acts committed as part of the “pattern.”  
Id.  The aggregated thefts provision of CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), in contrast, 
“expressly provides that when theft charges are aggregated, all such charges ‘shall 
constitute a single offense.’”  Id. (emphasis in original).  Having chosen to charge 
that “single offense,” the prosecution must prove all of it elements.  
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render the charge unconstitutionally duplicitous and result in a constructive 

amendment of the information.  

 “It is axiomatic that a defendant should be tried only for the offense with 

which [s]he has been charged.”  People v. Stratton, 677 P.2d 373, 375 (Colo. App. 

1983) (citing Stull v. People, 344 P.2d 455 (Colo. 1959)).  An information is 

duplicitous if it “join[s] two or more distinct and separate offenses in the same 

count of an indictment or information.”  Marrs v. People, 312 P.2d 505, 508 (Colo. 

1957).  “The prohibition against duplicity protects a defendant’s right under the 

sixth amendment . . . to notice of the ‘nature and cause of the accusation’ against 

him so that he may prepare his defense.”  United States v. Drury, 687 F.2d 63, 66 

(5th Cir. 1982) (quoting B.J. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice P 9.03(1)(1981)).  

Allowing the prosecution to include three allegations of theft in one count, then 

obtain a conviction by persuading the jury as to only one of the three, is duplicitous 

in the most obvious and literal way. 

 Generally, a defendant must object to the duplicity of an information 

pretrial, and the usual “remedy for a duplicitous count is to force the Government 

to elect to proceed on only one of the charges contained in the count.”  United 

States v. Abson, 2000WL341021, *1 (D. Kan. 2000) (citations omitted); see also 

Russell v. People, 395 P.2d 16, 18 (Colo. 1964) (objections to the form of a 
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criminal information, such as duplicity, must be made before trial); Trask v. 

People, 83 P. 1010, 1012 (Colo. 1905) (“it is improper to include distinct offenses 

in the same indictment” and upon objection to duplicity the court will “quash the 

indictment” or “compel the prosecutor to elect on which count he will proceed.”). 

This case presents an unusual situation, however, in that the duplicity was not 

patent in the information, and in fact did not arise until the end of the trial.  The 

prosecution charged Count 5 as an “aggregated theft” under CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), 

the plain language of which, as discussed above, required the prosecution to prove 

“two or more” thefts to establish that “single offense.”  That charge was not 

duplicitous.  It only became so when the trial court rejected Ms. Ramos’ verdict 

form on the last day of trial, thereby allowing Count 5 to proceed to the jury as 

three separate, alternative thefts.  By doing so, the court violated Ms. Ramos’ right 

to fair notice of the “nature and cause of the accusation.” 

 The prejudice to a defendant in such circumstances is obvious.  First, 

rendering a charge duplicitous after the evidence has closed severely compromises 

a defendant’s ability to prepare and present a defense.  In defending a “single 

offense” consisting of three alleged thefts, a defendant who believed herself to 

have an irrefutable defense to two of the alleged thefts would focus her preparation 

and evidentiary presentation on those allegations, knowing that there was no need 
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to disprove the third.  See People v. Vasallo-Hernandez, 939 P.2d 440, 442 (Colo. 

App. 1995) (defendant prejudiced by variance and new trial required where, “in 

reliance on the specific charge in the indictment,” defendant made minimal effort 

to defend against other allegations).  Similarly, a trial court that properly 

recognized the duplicity created by allowing three thefts to be presented to the jury 

as alternatives rather than a “single offense” would “compel the prosecutor to elect 

on which count he will proceed,” Trask, 83 P. at 1012, thereby removing the other 

alleged thefts from the jury’s consideration entirely.  The trial court failed to do 

that in this case.  Instead, to her decided disadvantage, Ms. Ramos learned only 

after the close of evidence and the trial court’s rejection of her verdict forms that 

she was being forced to defend three separate thefts rather than the “aggregated 

thefts” charged in the information. 

 In that regard, in addition to causing Count 5 to be unconstitutionally 

duplicitous, the trial court’s erroneous view of the requirements of CRS § 18-4-

401(4)(a) also resulted in a constructive amendment of the information.  “A 

constructive amendment occurs when an essential element of the charged offense 

is changed, thereby altering the substance of the charging document.”  People v. 

Petschow, 119 P.3d 495, 504 (Colo. App. 2004) (citation omitted).  Constructive 

amendments of an information are constitutionally prohibited because they 
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“effectively subject a defendant to the risk of conviction for an offense that was not 

originally charged in the charging instrument.”  People ex rel. H.W. III, 226 P.3d 

1134, 1137 (Colo. App. 2009) (citation omitted).  “[C]onstructive amendments are 

per se reversible error.”  Id. (citation omitted); see also Petschow, 119 P.3d at 504 

(“when a defendant is charged with one crime and the jury is instructed on the 

elements of another, a resulting conviction cannot stand.”) (quoting People v. 

Valdez, 946 P.2d 491, 497 (Colo. App. 1997)). 

 Count 5 charged that Ms. Ramos stole money from the PTSA “twice or 

more within a period of six months.”  (R. CF, p. 140).  The instructions and verdict 

form submitted by the prosecution and used by the trial court allowed the jury to 

return a guilty verdict despite not finding that thefts occurred “twice or more” as 

required by the charge and the statute, and that is precisely what occurred.  The 

trial court’s error – effectively amending Count 5 from charging the “single 

offense” of “two or more” thefts within six months to charging three separate thefts 

– constituted an unconstitutional constructive amendment.   

 In sum, the trial court misinterpreted the plain language of CRS § 18-4-

401(4)(a) and erred by allowing Ms. Ramos to be convicted of “aggregated thefts” 

without the jury finding that she committed theft “twice or more” as the statute 

requires.  The court’s error was obviously not harmless because a jury adequately 
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instructed on the proper interpretation of the statute, upon determining that the 

prosecution failed to prove multiple thefts beyond a reasonable doubt, would have 

acquitted Ms. Ramos.  The trial court’s error also rendered Count 5 

unconstitutionally duplicitous and created a constructive amendment of the 

information, neither of which can be deemed harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 

Ms. Ramos’ conviction must be reversed.       

	 II. The trial court reversibly erred and denied Ms. Ramos a fair trial 
by allowing a prosecution lay witness to give expert opinion testimony in 
violation of CRE 701. 

A. Preservation and Standard of Review. 
 
 Defense counsel objected at trial to allowing prosecution witness Brenda 

Kenney to give opinion testimony based on her purported “forensic analysis and 

audit” of the PTSA accounts.  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 6).  Counsel also objected to 

admission of Ms. Kenney’s summary “flowcharts” on the ground that they 

constituted expert opinion.  (Id. at 60).  The trial court overruled the objections, 

ruling that Ms. Kenney’s conclusions were proper lay testimony.  (Id. at 8, 60).  

Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for an abuse of discretion, which occurs when 

evidence is improperly admitted under CRE 701.  People v. Veren, 140 P.3d 131, 

136 (Colo. App. 2005). 
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 B. Procedural background. 
 
 The “audit” conducted by Ms. Kenney was by far the most critical 

component of the prosecution’s case.  Prior to Ms. Kenney’s testimony, Ms. 

Ramos objected to Ms. Kenney giving expert testimony regarding the “forensic 

analysis” the prosecution claimed she had conducted.  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 6).  The 

trial court requested an offer of proof from the prosecution, and the prosecution 

stated that Ms. Kenney conducted “an audit of the PTSA’s account, bank account” 

to investigate the suspected discrepancies and “verify the deposits that were made 

into the bank account.”  (Id.).  Based on the offer of proof, the court ruled that Ms. 

Kenney could testify as to what deposits were made into the PTSA bank account 

and “add the numbers up” but could not “connect the dots” or “give any analysis of 

what the records indicate” or any “opinions.”  (Id. at 8-9). 

During her testimony, however, Ms. Kenney made it clear that she had 

conducted substantial analysis, brought her own judgment to bear as to what 

information was pertinent and, based on her judgments, reached subjective 

conclusions regarding how much money was “missing” for the various fundraisers.  

When it became clear that Ms. Kenney was in fact testifying to her analysis and 

conclusions and “connecting the dots,” defense counsel again objected, but the trial 

court overruled the objection.  (Id. at 60).   
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Ms. Kenney testified that she chose what documents to use in her “audit” 

and provide to law enforcement.  (Id. at 100-04).  According to Ms. Kenney, there 

were “many documents and situations that we had to make decisions about” in an 

effort to “condense it and make it all related to things that were fact.”  (Id.).  Based 

on the facts she had decided upon and condensed, Ms. Kenney reached conclusions 

about how much money each fundraiser “should have made” and calculated “the 

difference between what . . . should have been deposited and was deposited.”  (Id. 

at 60-61).  Ms. Kenney then prepared, and the court admitted over objection, 

summary “flowcharts” expressing her “verified” opinion as to how much money 

was “missing.”  (R. Ex. 6-10). 

C. Analysis. 

The trial court erred by allowing the prosecution to evade the procedural 

requirements relating to expert testimony by admitting Ms. Kenney’s testimony as 

lay testimony.  Colorado Rule of Evidence 701, which governs the admission of 

opinion testimony by lay witnesses, provides: 

If the witness is not testifying as an expert, the witness’ 
testimony in the form of opinions or inferences is limited 
to those opinions or inferences which are (a) rationally 
based on the perception of the witness, (b) helpful to a 
clear understanding of the witness’ testimony or the 
determination of a fact in issue, and (c) not based on 
scientific, technical, or other specialized knowledge 
within the scope of Rule 702. 
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CRE 701.  Thus, if a witness has not been qualified as an expert, CRE 701 limits 

testimony in the form of opinions to those opinions and inferences that are 

“rationally based on the witness’s first hand perceptions, and . . . facilitate an 

understanding of the witness’s testimony.”  People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107, 122-23 

(Colo. 2002).  Lay witness testimony may not be based on “scientific, technical, or 

specialized knowledge” because allowing such testimony would empower parties 

to evade the witness disclosure requirements applicable to expert opinions simply 

by calling an expert in the guise of a layperson.  Id. at 123 n. 10 (citations omitted).  

“[A] person may testify as a lay witness only if his opinions or inferences do not 

require any specialized knowledge and could be reached by any ordinary person.”  

Veren, 140 P.3d at 137 (quoting Lifewise Master Funding v. Telebank, 374 F.3d 

917, 929 (10th Cir. 2004) (additional citations omitted)).  When an opinion is not 

based solely on “a process of reasoning familiar in everyday life,” the witness 

“must be properly qualified as an expert before offering testimony that amounts to 

expert testimony.”  Id. (citing Stewart, 55 P.3d at 124) (additional citations 

omitted).  Testimony “becomes objectionable when what is essentially expert 

testimony is improperly admitted under the guise of lay opinions.”  Stewart, 55 

P.3d at 123 (citations omitted). 
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Regarding accounting or auditing testimony in particular, courts have held 

that such testimony may be admitted as lay testimony where the witness’ 

conclusions are “simply a matter of arithmetic within the capacity of any 

reasonable lay person.”  United States v. Madison, 226 Fed. Appx. 535, 544 (6th 

Cir. 2007) (citation and internal quotation omitted).  Bookkeepers for parties 

involved in litigation may testify as to the content and import of company records 

based on “particularized knowledge derived from their position,” provided the 

witness was “sufficiently familiar with a party’s finances before and apart from 

litigation . . . .”  J.A.M. Promotions, Inc. v. Tunica County Arena, 

2011WL2261300, *4 (N.D. Miss. 2011) (citations omitted); see also MCI Telecom 

Corp. v. Wanzer, 897 F.2d 703, 706 (4th Cir. 1990) (bookkeeper could testify to 

profit projections contained in “records kept by her personally and under her 

control”).  But they may not extrapolate into “opinion, inferences, or conclusions” 

drawn from such records without being qualified as an expert.  Priest v. Poleshuck, 

105 A.2d 541, 543-44 (N.J. 1954) (bookkeeper could not give lay testimony as to 

accounting records she reviewed).     

Ms. Kenney’s testimony and conclusions did not constitute mere 

“arithmetic.”  By her own account, Ms. Kenney’s analysis was premised on her 

personal judgments regarding what facts and documents were important, and she 
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ignored other documents, such as the “bags of receipts” provided by Ms. Ramos, 

that would have complicated and likely undermined her conclusions.  Ms. Kenney 

also did not fit the profile of a “bookkeeper” for the PTSA who could testify based 

“particularized knowledge” she had gained in that capacity separate and apart from 

the investigation into “missing” PTSA funds.  To the contrary, Ms. Kenney was 

essentially acting in a law enforcement role, conducting the closest thing this 

prosecution had to a forensic investigation.  She then offered “opinion, inferences, 

and conclusions” regarding how much money the Believe fundraiser and others 

“should have made,” which she encapsulated in her professional-looking summary 

flowcharts stating her “verified” opinion of how much money was “missing.”  

Those opinions were not properly admissible as lay opinion under CRE 701.        

The erroneous admission of Ms. Kenney’s opinion testimony cannot be 

deemed harmless because it cannot be said that the error “did not substantially 

influence the verdict or impair the fairness of the trial . . . .”  Veren, 140 P.3d at 

140.  To the contrary, in the absence of any independent investigation by law 

enforcement, the conclusions Ms. Kenney reached in her “audit” were the crux of 

the prosecution’s case against Ms. Ramos and without them the prosecution had no 

basis for a guilty verdict.  The critical importance of Ms. Kenney’s opinions is 

evident in the prosecution’s closing argument, in which the prosecution focused 
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extensively on Ms. Kenney’s “audit” and urged the jury to rely in particular on her 

summary flowcharts.  (R. Tr. 10/9/15, p. 34-36, 38, 75-76).  The trial court’s 

erroneous admission of Ms. Kenney’s opinions denied Ms. Ramos a fair trial and 

requires reversal of her conviction. 

	 III. The trial court reversibly erred and denied Ms. Ramos her right 
to present a defense by erroneously excluding testimony by a defense expert 
based on nonexistent violations of the discovery rules.  

A. Preservation and Standard of Review 
 
 Defense counsel offered an expert in rebuttal of Ms. Kenney’s testimony and 

provided an offer of proof regarding the substance of her testimony.  (R. Tr. 

10/9/15, p. 5-6).  The trial court refused to allow the witness to testify regarding 

the adequacy of the investigation and Ms. Kenney’s analysis, ruling that there was 

insufficient “prior notice.”  (Id.).  A trial court violates a defendant’s constitutional 

right to present a defense where a “‘reasonable jury might have received a 

significantly different impression of a [prosecution] witness’s credibility’ had the 

court not erroneously excluded otherwise appropriate evidence.”  Krutsinger v. 

People, 219 P.3d 1054, 1061 (Colo. 2009) (quoting Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 

U.S. 673, 680 (1986)).  In such instances, reversal is required unless the error was 

harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.  Id. at 1058 (citing Chapman v. California, 

386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967)).  



31 
 

B. Procedural background. 

After Ms. Kenney testified and the prosecution rested its case, the defense 

sought to have investigator Jacque Riordan testify to impeach Ms. Kenney’s 

conclusions.  (R. Tr. 10/9/15, p. 4).  Ms. Riordan was a former Special Agent in 

charge of the criminal division of the IRS in Denver.  (Id. at 5).  The defense had 

provided Ms. Riordan’s curriculum vitae to the prosecution more than a month 

before trial, endorsed her as an expert witness in forensic accounting and fraud 

investigations, and provided notice of the defense’s intent to have Ms. Riordan 

opine on the sufficiency of the investigation of the case and the ability to perform 

an analysis based on the records provided.  (Id. at 10-12).  As articulated by 

defense counsel, Ms. Riordan would testify “to rebut claims made by Brenda 

Kenney and the People’s exhibits, her flowcharts that were admitted yesterday, it 

would be Ms. Riordan’s opinion that Ms. Kenney could not form the requisite 

opinion that she did or come up with that analysis because there were never 

enough documents to do that.”  (Id. at 5).     

The trial court refused to allow Ms. Riordan to testify to the proffered 

opinion because “[y]ou haven’t provided a report.”  (Id. at 6).  The court further 

noted, “I’m sure it’s a valid opinion based on her education, training, and 

experience but there’s no prior notice.  You can’t do it.”  (Id.).  When the defense 
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argued that it was not required to provide a report regarding Ms. Riordan’s 

testimony, the court stated: “The rule of discovery and the rules of criminal 

procedure are clear that there had to be prior notice.”  (Id. at 7).  The court quoted 

Crim. R. 16, Part II(b)(1) and ruled that it would not allow Ms. Riordan to “give an 

opinion about the way she would have done it or the method [Ms. Kenney] used 

was incorrect.  I’m sure the method used by the Bennett PTA would not be 

approved by the IRS.”  (Id. at 9-10).     

C. Analysis. 

The trial court exacerbated its erroneous admission of Ms. Kenney’s 

improper opinion testimony by erroneously excluding testimony by Ms. Riordan – 

an actual expert – that was relevant to the same topics and would have eviscerated 

Ms. Kenney’s “audit.”  The trial court acknowledged that Mr. Riordan’s testimony 

would have constituted “valid opinion,” but premised the exclusion of the 

testimony entirely on the fact that the defense had not provided the prosecution a 

“report” of Ms. Riordan’s proffered testimony and conclusions. 

In contrast to the Rules of Civil Procedure, the Rules of Criminal Procedure 

do not require the defense to provide the prosecution with a “report” of its expert’s 

analysis and conclusions.  Crim. R. 16, Part II(b)(1) provides: 

subject to constitutional limitations, the trial court may require that the 
prosecuting attorney be informed of and permitted to inspect and copy 
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or photograph any reports or statements of experts, made in 
connection with the particular case, including results of physical or 
mental examinations and of scientific tests, experiments, or 
comparisons. 

Crim. R. 16, Part II(b)(1).  The rule grants the prosecution access to “any reports or 

statements of experts” that the defense possesses; it does not create an affirmative 

duty to create such reports or statements.  Compare Colo. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) 

(endorsement of expert witness shall “be accompanied by a written report or 

summary”).  Even if such a duty existed, moreover, the rule by its terms is “subject 

to constitutional limitations,” such that the defendant’s right to rebut the testimony 

of the prosecution’s most important witness could not be abridged based on a 

technical violation of the rule.  Finally, even where a violation of the discovery 

rules occurs, “exclusion is a drastic remedy and therefore is strongly disfavored, 

especially since in many cases it may well determine the outcome of the trial.”  

People v. Cobb, 962 P.2d 944, 949 (Colo. 1998) (citations omitted).      

 Thus, the trial court imposed a strongly disfavored, drastic remedy for a 

nonexistent violation of Rule 16.  Ms. Ramos had timely endorsed Ms. Riordan as 

an expert, and had provided the prosecution with her qualifications and notice of 

the topics on which she would opine.  No violation of the discovery rules occurred, 

much less one that merited the exclusion of Ms. Riordan’s testimony.  
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The trial court’s error cannot be deemed harmless.  As discussed in Part II, 

supra, Ms. Kenney was the prosecution’s most important witness and her “audit” 

represented virtually the only basis for a guilty verdict.  Ms. Riordan was a much 

more qualified forensic examiner than Ms. Kenney, and she would have testified 

that the materials relied upon by Ms. Kenney were simply not sufficient to support 

the conclusions of Ms. Kenney’s “audit.”  Based on that testimony, the jury 

certainly would have “received a significantly different impression of [Ms. 

Kenney’s] credibility,” such that the exclusion of Ms. Riordan’s testimony violated 

Ms. Ramos’ right to present a defense and cannot be deemed harmless beyond a 

reasonable doubt.  Krutsinger, 219 P.3d at 1058, 1061 (citations omitted).   

Even if the erroneous exclusion of the defense evidence did not rise to the 

level of a denial of the constitutional right to present a defense, it nevertheless 

requires reversal if there exists a reasonable probability that the error substantially 

influenced the verdict or affected the fairness of the trial.  Krutsinger, 219 P.3d at 

1063-64 (citations omitted).  Again, Ms. Riordan’s testimony was critical and 

likely would have resulted in an acquittal.  As even the trial court noted in 

excluding the evidence, her proffered testimony was “valid opinion” that would 

have laid bare the failures of the investigation and analysis that comprised Ms. 

Kenney’s “audit.”  See People v. Orozco, 210 P.3d 472, 476-77 (Colo. App. 2009) 
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(erroneous denial of expert testimony regarding what likely would have been 

shown by a properly conducted investigation “may well have affected the jury’s 

verdict” and required new trial).  Where, as here, the “credibility of a single 

witness is so central,” Krutsinger, 219 P.3d at 1063, the erroneous exclusion of 

testimony that would have completely undermined that witness undoubtedly 

influenced the verdict and affected the fairness of the trial.  Ms. Ramos’ conviction 

must be reversed.      

IV.  The evidence presented at trial was not sufficient to support a 
finding that Ms. Ramos committed theft from the Fall 2013 Believe 
fundraiser.  

A. Preservation and standard of review 

 Ms. Ramos moved for a judgment of acquittal based on the insufficiency of 

the evidence at the close of the prosecution’s case, (R. Tr., 10/8/05, p. 118-19), and 

filed a post-verdict Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or, in the Alternative, Motion 

for New Trial arguing that the evidence was insufficient to support a conviction for 

theft.  (R. CF, p. 299-304).  In reviewing the sufficiency of the evidence, the Court 

determines whether the evidence, viewed in the light most favorable to the 

prosecution, “is substantial and sufficient enough to support a conclusion by a 

reasonable mind that the defendant is guilty of the charge beyond a reasonable 

doubt.”  People v. Estep, 583 P.2d 927, 929 (Colo. 1978) (citation omitted).        
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 B. Analysis. 

 In order to establish a prima facie case of theft, the prosecution is required to 

establish the “corpus delicti” of theft – that property was taken from its rightful 

owner.  People v. Contreras, 575 P.2d 433, 435 (Colo. 1978) (citation omitted).  

Where the value of the allegedly stolen goods determines the grade of the offense, 

moreover, the prosecution must present evidence of the value other than 

“speculation, guesses, [or] assumptions.”  People v. Moore, 226 P.3d 1076, 1085 

(Colo. App. 2009); see also Henson v. People, 444 P.2d 275, 277 (Colo. 1968) 

(reversing conviction where “[t]he jury was required to speculate as to whether the 

value of the money or goods stolen was more or less than $50.”), abrogated on 

other grounds as recognized in Esquivel-Castillo v. People, 364 P.3d 885, 889 

(Colo. 2016). 

 The evidence regarding the Fall 2013 Believe fundraiser was identical to the 

evidence regarding all the other fundraisers as to which the jury acquitted Ms. 

Ramos in that the “corpus” of a theft was never established – there was no 

evidence establishing how much money the fundraiser actually brought in, and 

therefore whether any money was missing.  There was also no evidence 

establishing that funds received from the Believe fundraiser were misappropriated 

rather then used for PTSA business.   
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 The witnesses were unanimous in their testimony that the PTSA as an 

organization failed to implement or follow any reasonable procedures regarding its 

finances.  As stated by PTSA President Kisting, the PTSA “didn’t have any policy 

and procedures in place” on how to handle its money and the money was handled 

poorly.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 85, 93).  Other witnesses concurred that the way the 

PTSA handled its money was “poor.”  (R. Tr. 10/7/17, p. 238).  As to the Believe 

fundraiser specifically, the witnesses were in agreement that there were no 

procedures in place to determine how much money the children were bringing in, 

there were numerous places and points in the process at which the money brought 

in could disappear, and there was simply no way to determine how much money 

the PTSA actually received in the fundraiser.  See e.g., (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 93-95; 

10/7/15, p. 28-29; 207; 10/8/15, p. 105).  Thus, when Ms. Feight incorrectly told 

students how much profit the Believe fundraiser had made, it was Ms. Ramos who 

acted as the “whistleblower” and immediately stated that the proceeds were 

substantially less.  (R. Tr. 8/7/15, p. 198).     

 Faced with the complete lack of evidence regarding how much money the 

PTSA actually made on the Believe fundraiser, the prosecution rested its theft case 

on three assertions, as primarily set forth Ms. Kenney’s “audit”: (1) as a general 

matter fundraisers brought in cash, but the bank deposits for the Believe fundraiser 
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did not include cash, (2) the sales report issued by the Believe company indicated 

the school should have had profits greater than the sum Ms. Ramos deposited in 

the bank, and (3) Ms. Kenney’s “audit” concluded that the deposits into the PTSA 

bank account were less than the fundraiser brought in.  See (R. Tr. 10/9/15, p. 34, 

39, 42, 75, 80; prosecution closing argument).  The notion that those three 

assertions established a theft, however, is completely undermined by the evidence.     

 While it may be true that the various PTSA fundraisers always brought in 

some cash proceeds, it was also undisputed at trial that PTSA cash was routinely 

kept by PTSA members for substantial periods of time without being deposited, 

then used for PTSA purposes with no accounting for its original source.  Ms. 

Kisting testified, for example, that she and Ms. Ramos used approximately $1300 

cash that Ms. Ramos was carrying in December 2013 to purchase gift cards for 

teachers and staff and didn’t even keep the receipt.  Ms. Kisting testified as to 

another purchase of over $1700 in gift cards around the same time, for which she 

claimed she wrote a check but produced no receipt or check evidencing the 

purchase.   (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 25-26, 125-29).  Other purchases large and small 

(from Keurig coffee machines to snacks) were also made with PTSA funds and 

never accounted for, and PTSA members had “tacit approval” to spend hundreds of 

PTSA dollars at a time without preauthorization or any official accounting.  (R. Tr. 
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10/6/15, p. 130-31; 10/7/15, p. 80).  Given how much PTSA cash was routinely 

held, handed out, and spent by the PTSA with no recordkeeping whatsoever, the 

fact that cash was not deposited into the PTSA bank account immediately after the 

Believe fundraiser therefore was not evidence that the cash was missing or 

misappropriated, let alone stolen by Ms. Ramos.             

 The Believe sales report similarly does not establish the amount of proceeds 

the PTSA made from the Believe fundraiser.  As the witnesses all acknowledged, 

the sales report from the Believe company reflected the total value of merchandise 

ordered, but it did not show how much money the children actually brought into 

school.  (R. Tr. 10/6/15, p. 95; 10/7/15, p. 207; 10/8/15, p. 105).  That fact, in 

conjunction with the testimony establishing that the money the children did bring 

in was unsecured, and that fundraiser cash was routinely diverted to other PTSA 

purposes without meaningful accounting, rendered the Believe report worthless as 

a means of determining how much Believe fundraiser money actually made it to 

Ms. Ramos for deposit. 

 Finally, Ms. Kenney’s “audit” did not to show how much money the Believe 

fundraiser made, nor did it have any tendency to establish that Ms. Ramos 

misappropriated the funds that she was provided.  The substance of Ms. Kenney’s 

testimony regarding her “audit” of the Believe fundraiser was that $16,473.21 was 
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deposited into the PTSA bank account the month of the Believe fundraiser, and 

that the deposit consisted entirely of checks (i.e., contained no cash).  (R. Tr. 

10/8/15, p. 74-75).  Ms. Kenney compared that number to “the text that the 

defendant gave me, PTSA collected $19,760.95,” and determined that there was a 

$3,287.74 shortfall.  (Id.).6   

 Even assuming the correctness of Ms. Kenney’s accounting, virtually the 

entire discrepancy she identified and the lack of cash deposits would be explained 

if the Believe cash was used to purchase the more than $3000 in gift cards testified 

to by Ms. Kisting.  Other valid PTSA purchases made with PTSA cash would have 

been established by the “bags of receipts” and other records Ms. Ramos provided 

to Ms. Kenney and Ms. Kisting for Ms. Kenney’s “audit,” but which Ms. Kenney 

ignored in her analysis and did not provide to the investigating authorities.  (Id. at 

48, 52, 100).  And again, some or all of any claimed discrepancy was undoubtedly 

due to the fact that the PTSA had no way to know how much money the children 

actually brought in, how much made it to Ms. Ramos, and how much was used 

                                                 
6 The Believe order form reflected total orders of $20,598.50, (Ex. 5 at 39), but Ms. 
Kenney claimed she used the amount stated in the text to “give [Ms. Ramos] the 
benefit of the doubt.”  (R. Tr. 10/8/15, p. 74).  It is not clear precisely how Ms. 
Kenney arrived at the $16,473.21 figure she used for the bank deposit.  The 
PTSA’s bank statement for October 2013 reflects deposits of $16,815.12.  (R. Env. 
3, Ex. 2.1, p. 334). 
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provided to other PTSA members for other PTSA purposes.  Simply put, Ms. 

Kenney’s purported “audit” was meaningless speculation.     

 In short, the prosecution’s three overlapping arguments that a theft occurred 

and Ms. Ramos was the culprit amounted to nothing more than triple-layer 

conjecture.  The jury was presented with no credible evidence on which it could 

ascertain that any funds were unlawfully misappropriated from the Believe 

fundraiser, let alone a “basis other than pure speculation for determination of” the 

amount of missing funds.  People v. Jamison, 220 P.3d 992, 993 (Colo. App. 2009) 

(citations omitted).  In the absence of evidence “substantial and sufficient enough 

to support a conclusion by a reasonable mind that the defendant is guilty of the 

charge beyond a reasonable doubt,” Estep, 583 P.2d at 929, Ms. Ramos’ conviction 

must be reversed.    

CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing argument and authorities, 

Defendant-Appellant Angelita Sue Ramos respectfully requests that this Court 

reverse her conviction.   
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 Respectfully submitted this 1st day of June 2016. 

 s/ Todd E. Mair__________________ 
TODD E. MAIR, #32531 
Attorney for Angelita Sue Ramos 
1755 Blake Street, Suite 240 
Denver, Colorado  80202 
(303) 962-2690 
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